STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6001119			C 07/01/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD 3705 DEE	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE AD	07/01/2015	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE				DBE COMPLETE	
S9999	Final Observations Statement of Licen		\$9999			
	300.1210a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a)					
	Section 300.610 Re	esident Care Policies				
	procedures, govern the facility which sh Resident Care Police least the administration the medical advisor representatives of a the facility. These with the Act and all These written police operating the facility least annually by the	Il have written policies and aing all services provided by a lall be formulated by a cy Committee consisting of at ator, the advisory physician or ry committee and nursing and other services in policies shall be in compliance rules promulgated thereunder les shall be followed in y and shall be reviewed at is committee, as evidenced by dated minutes of such a				
	a) Comprehent facility, with the parthe resident's guard applicable, must de	Seneral Requirements for hal Care sive Resident Care Plan. A ticipation of the resident and dian or representative, as e plan for each resident that		Attachment Statement of Licensure		

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

07/13/15

PRINTED: 08/18/2015 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6001119 07/01/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3705 DEERFIELD ROAD BRENTWOOD NORTH HC &REHAB CTR RIVERWOODS, IL 60015 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet the resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the resident's comprehensive assessment, which allow the resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of independent functioning, and provide for discharge planning to the least restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable. (Section 3-202.2a of the Act) b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures:

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

d)

seven-day-a-week basis:

and assistance to prevent accidents.

Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour,

All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	3:	COMF	PLETED	
		IL6001119	B. WING		į.	34/004#	
	200,4050,00,0400,450				1 0//0	01/2015	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRENTV	VOOD NORTH HC &R	EHAB CIK	DEERFIELD RO WOODS, IL 60				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	COPPECTION	(2/5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACCIONAL CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999				
		ee, administrator, employee hall not abuse or neglect a	or				
	These Regulations were not met as evidenced by:		000000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	review, the facility fa intervention, failed t interventions after n failed to provide sup	ion, interview and record ailed to provide specific fall to modify care plan multiple incidents of falls and pervision to prevent further tho was identified as high ris	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	This applies to one resident (R1) reviewed for falls.		***************************************				
	subdura hematoma when left with out su resident's documen	d in R1 sustaining a large a after a fall on June 21, 2019 upervision, which led to the ated decline in ADL (activities nospice care placement.					
	The findings include	e:	Area de companyamento companya				
	facility on Febuary 2 showed R1 has diag hemorrhage, history	originally admitted to the 2, 2014. R1's face sheet gnoses that includes subdur y of falls, vascular dementia, essive disorder and insomnia	an vidamon o o o o				
	assessments dated	nt MDS (Minimum Data Set) I February 24, 2015 and May nat R1 required supervision					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6001119	B. WING		07/0	) 1/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRENTV	VOOD NORTH HC &R	FHAR CIR	RFIELD ROA ODS, IL 600			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	with one person phy	ysical assist for ambulation OSs also showed R1 scored 14				
		e past few months, R1 s (3/25/2015, 6/14/2015 and				
	falls: 3/24/2015 at 12:40 urinal and when he and hit his head in t showed that R1 lace was noted with mini showed R1 was ser diagnosed with head hematoma. The hos CT scan of the head with occipital lacera millimeter (mm) sub	99				
	waiting by the doors back up and while h caught in the carpet injuries were noted huddle dated 6/14/1 assessment as 10 (	1				
	observed on the floo area and scant blee sent to the hospital. dated 6/21/15 show subdura hematoma	A.M. showed that "(R1) was or with abrasion to occipital d. The report showed R1 was The hospital CT scan report ed 'large acute and subacute with maximal thickness dema and midline shift to the				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 CDWM11 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

PRINTED: 08/18/2015 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ C B. WING IL6001119 07/01/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3705 DEERFIELD ROAD **BRENTWOOD NORTH HC & REHAB CTR** RIVERWOODS, IL 60015 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 right by 1.1cm" The "Fall and Accident/Incident Resident Management Review showed that R1's falls were reviewed with plan of care as follows: As the result of the 3/24/2015 fall, R1's care plan was updated as provide R1 with bed alarm for safety; therapy to pick R1 up for skills training: keep needed items within reach; maintain a clear pathway and to be sure R1's call light is within reach and encourage R1 to use it for assistance as needed. There was no further plan of care with specific intervention to prevent possible fall. As the result of the 6/14/2015 fall, the care plan showed to "re-educate R1 not to stand by the exit doors as people comes in and out of the unit. R1

scored 8 in fall risk assessment (high risk). There was no other plan of care or any modification with the current interventions to prevent further fall. There was nothing in the care plan to show that the facility plans to supervise R1 during ambulation.

As the result of the 6/21/2015 fall, the plan of care was to provide R1 safety devices such as bed sensor alarm and chair sensor alarm for added safety. It also showed to ensure R1 is wearing appropriate footwear, non skid when ambulating or mobilizing in wheelchair." Facility records did not show how R1 sustained this fall. The nurse (E3) that took R1 for coffee break stated during interview she left R1 in the far east pod with no staff or other resident present.

On 6/30/2015 at 12:40 P.M., E2 Director of Nursing (DON) stated R1 likes to go to the front lobby for coffee and ambulate around the unit. E2 provided recent care plan for fall prevention that

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
· ·		IL6001119	B. WING		1	C 01/2015
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
BRENTV	VOOD NORTH HC &R	EHAB CTR	RFIELD RO ODS, IL 60			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	on 3/24/2015, 6/14/admission, quarterl plan that R1 was a history of multiple for related to meds. "O bed alarm for safety with safety devices chair sensor alarm interventions were recare plan such as "items within reach, possible side effect educate and remind specific intervention or assist to ambulat safety of the identification or acup of coffee at E2 provided a unit reshowed, "R1's naminstruction that read schedule (with staff including weekends afternoon shift 3:30 staff supervision."  The Daily nursing plants and for showed at 11:1 check on R1 and for showed E3 noted at head. The same profall) showed R1 indetransfer, dressing per safety of medical indetermination in the safety of medical indetermination in	e facility staff with each falls /2015, 6/22/2015 and at y. It was indicated in the care high risk for falls related to alls, and adverse reactions on 3/24/2015: Provided with yOn 6/22/2015: Provided such as bed sensor alarm and for added safety." The rest of non-specific and generalized clear pathway, keep needed monitor medications for s, call light within reach, d for safety." There was no and mention of supervision te in the unit to ensure R1's ed problem of "R1 likes to go and ambulate around the unit".  Inotice to staff members that he, room number and dis= 'coffee & off the unit supervision) 7 days a week st. Morning shift -10:30AM and PM and 7:30PM each with rogress note dated June 21, nowed R1 approached E3 m to get coffee and stayed in pod to drink his coffle. The lot A.M., E3 went back to und him on the floor. The note orasion to the back of R1's ogress note (the day of the ependent with bed mobility, ersonal hygiene and toileting e note further showed R1 was	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LE CONSTRUCTION 5:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					1	С	
	IL6001119		B. WING		07/0	01/2015	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRENTW	OOD NORTH HC &R	EHAB CIR	RFIELD RO ODS, IL 60				
/V/) ID	SLIMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	Continued From pa	ige 6	S9999				
	Facility's admission	log showed R1 was					
		acility on June 22, 2015.				THE STREET AND A SING ASSOCIATION OF THE STREET, THE S	
	The daily pureing a	rogress notes dated June 23,					
		ith extensive assist in bed					
		pileting, dressing and personal					
		ted on this chart to use ulation/mobility. The					
7		ursing progress notes dated					
		ugh June 30, 2015 showed R1					
	with total dependen	nce in all areas of ADL.					
		ted June 24, 2015 at 5P.M.,					
	showed R1 was fed with 60 percent of dinner while the nurses note of June 25, 2015 3-11 shift						
		d with 20 percent of meal.					
	On June 30, 2015 a	at 1:30P.M., E3(Nurse) stated					
		R1 asked her to escort him to					
		d she took R1 for the coffee					
0,100.400		the far east Avalon pod to  n. E3 stated there was no staff					
	or other resident pro	esent when she left R1 at the					
		asked if E3 asked anyone to					
		tated no but that "she has to other residents". E3 stated					
	she never designate	e anyone else to supervise R1					
	at the pod because	she felt R1 should be 'ok'; but					
		s found on the floor upon on R1. The 'coffee and off unit					
	schedule for R1 dat	ted June 15, 2015 showed R1					
	coffee and off unit s						
	responsive in the pa	ated R1 has not being verbally ast few days.					
		an record showed R1 had a atoma. The facility's admission					
		was re-admitted to the facility					
	on June 22, 2015.	,					

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

CDWM11 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		IL6001119	B. WING		07/0	) 1/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	***************************************	***************************************
BRENTV	VOOD NORTH HC &R	EHAB CTR	RFIELD ROA			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	The daily nursing pr 2015 showed R1 was put back to bed. The notified.  The evening note slanon verbal. The dail June 27, 2015 show hospice care. The noterbally responsive, respond to his name admitted to hospice activities of daily living responsive.  R1's physician order 2015 showed, "disconfort pack a hospice today".  On June 30, 2015 a Avalon unit was made in bed, eyes closed greetings. The far east pod is not immer passing in the hall was pod is also not visible.  The failure to revise need of assistant with to allow R1 to have to on June 21, 2015 rehematoma and his conformation and his conformation.  On July 1, 2015 at 3 assistant (CNA) state E6 stated R1 was not eat or drink anything	rogress note dated June 26, as noted to be sluggish and e note showed the doctor was nowed R1 with close eyes and y nursing progress note dated yed R1 was evaluated by ote also showed R1 was not closed eyes, would not e. The note showed R1 was as he has declined in	S9999			
	diaper.	and the only one ongrity wet				

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM CDWM11 If continuation sheet 8 of 9

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		BENTI IOMIONI NOMBER.	A. BUILDING					
	IL6001119		B. WING			C <b>01/2015</b>		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE				
BRENTV	BRENTWOOD NORTH HC &REHAB CTR 3705 DEERFIELD ROAD							
- SKERTT		RIVERWO	ODS, IL 60	0015		_		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
\$9999	Continued From pa	age 8	S9999					
	that R1 it was indice notes that R1 is high should have been left high risk for falls and doctor's progress ron June 21, 2015 was indicated.	2:45pm, Z1 (Doctor) stated cated through R1's progress gh risk for fall and that R1 closely monitored and should alone given the fact that R1 is not this was documented in all notes. Z1 added that R1's fall was a contributing factor to his of daily living and been placed						

Illinois Department of Public Health



525-535 West Jefferson Street • Springfield, Illinois 62761-0001 • www.dph.illinois.gov

## Imposed Plan of Correction

Brentwood North HC & Rehab Complaint: 1513446/IL78264

**Survey date: 7/01/15** 

300.1210a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a)

# Attachment B imposed Plan of Correction

#### **Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies**

a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures, governing all services provided by the facility which shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. These policies shall be in compliance with the Act and all rules promulgated thereunder. These written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, as evidenced by written, signed and dated minutes of such a meeting.

# Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care

a) Comprehensive Resident Care Plan. A facility, with the participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable, must develop and implement a comprehensive care plan for each resident that includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet the resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the resident's comprehensive assessment, which allow the resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of independent functioning, and provide for discharge planning to the least restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable. (Section 3-202.2a of the Act)

- b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures:
- d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:
  - All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.

### Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect

a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act)

## Compliance with the above Regulations will be accomplished by:

- A. Resident assessments are to be reviewed to ensure that those residents who are at risk for falls have appropriate interventions and post fall assessments provide specific interventions to prevent further falls. Care plans are modified and updated.
- B. Audits are to be conducted by responsible party to determine that post fall assessments and Plan of Care is updated.
- C. Nursing staff is to be educated, as needed, on post fall interventions and modification of Care Plan.
- D. Results of audits and training are to be document and reviewed by the facility. Quality Assurance Committee Monthly and for review and recommendations.

Completion date: 10 Days from Receipt of Notice